
TownofActon

APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN SPECIAL PERMIT
To The

BoardOf Selectmen

Referto the“RulesandRegulationsfor SitePlanSpecialPermits”availablefromtheOffice of
the Boardor the SitePlanCoordinatorfor detailson the information and feesrequiredfor this application.
ContacttheSite PlanCoordinatorat264-9632with anyquestionsconcerningtheRules.Incomplete
applicationsmay bedenied.

Pleasetypeorprint yourapplication.

APPLICANT’S
Name &Address
864 Main Street,LLC.
198 GreatRoad
Acton, MA 01720

Telephone(978)263-1500

LocationandStreetAddressofSite
864 Main Street
Acton, MA

TaxMap & ParcelNumber
Map C-S Parcels40
Area ofSite 1.00 ac.

OWNER’S
Name& Address
RRM 864 Main Street,LLC
864 Main Street
Acton,MA 01720

Telephone(978)263-1500

ZoningDistrict
Small Manufacturing,GroundwaterProt.
District Zone3,
If anysiteplanshavebeenfiledpreviously
for this sitegivefile numbers

Theundersignedherebyapplyto theBoardof Selectmenfor a public hearinganda site plan
specialpermit underSection 10.4 ofthe ZoningBylaw approvingtheattachedsiteplan.

Theundersignedherebycertif5’ that the information onthis applicationandplanssubmitted
herewithis correct,andthat all applicableprovisionsof Statutes,Regulations,andBylawswill becomplied
with.

The aboveis subsbribedto and\ex~utedby the undersignedunderthe penaltiesof peijury in
accordancewith Sectioii I ~A~f C~pten268.,GeneralLaws oftheCommonwealthof Massachusetts.

_______ 1 \ I ________________/ ~1 \ t’i~i4kuAJtt~itioner
Date /

OWNER~KNOWLEDGE AND CONSENT

therebyass&tthathhavei~~wed eof andgive my consentto theapplicationpresentedabove.

V
Date U ‘~ Si~~~er



TOWN OF ACTON
NOTICE OF

CONTINUED
HEARING

The Acton Board of Selectmen opened the public hearing on February 7, 2005 at 7:30 PM
and continued at the request of the applicant until March 14, 2005 at 7:30 PM. in the Selectmen’s
Hearing Room, Town Hall on the application of 864 Main Street LLC, under Section 10.4 of the
Zoning Bylaw for approval of a Site Plan Special Permit to raze the existing building and construct
a building trade shop with aproximatly 8,000 square feet located at 864 Main Street, Acton.

The application and accompanying plans may be inspected at the Town Hall during
normal business hours.

F. DORE’ HUNTER
WALTER FOSTER
PETER ASHTON
WILLIAM SHUPERT Ill
ROBERT JOHNSON

BOARD OF SELECTMEN



TOWN OF ACTON

Building Department

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUN/CA TION

To: Board of Selectmen Date: March 8, 2005

From: Garry A. Rhodes, Building Commissioner -

Subject: Site Plan
864 Main

Special
Street,

Permit #12123104-400
RRM 864 Main Street, LLC (Johnson)

The applicant is proposing to raze the existing buitding and construct a building trade shop
of approximately 9,000 square feet. The site is zoned Small Manufacturing and is located in zone
3 of the Groundwater Protection District. The Use is allowed in both districts.

The applicant has provided a lighting plan as required by Acton Zoning Bylaw § 10.6. The
applicant should identify which if any lighting is needed for security. If security lighting is identified
a determination can be made of when other exterior lighting shall be shut off.

The plan does not provide for a sidewalk along site frontage on Eastern Road. The
applicant has agreed at the request of staff to install one along Main Street to connect to the
existing sidewalk in front of Deck House.

I have attached staff comments and the response to those comments for your review. The
plans have been revised to reflect staff comments except as noted in the applicants response.



STAMSKI AND MCNARY, INC.
80 Harris Street

Actcrn. Massachusetts 01720
(978) 263-8585

FAX (978) 263~9883
WILLIAM F. MCNARY, P.LS.

JOSEPH MARCH, RE,. P.LS.

March 3, 2005

Board ofSelectmen
c/oGarry Rhodes
TownofActon
472 Main Street
Acton, MA 01720

RE: 864 Main StreetSitePlanRevisions;SitePlanSpecialPermit,#12/23/04 - 400

DearBoardMembers,

Enclosedare 11 copiesoftherevisedsiteplanfor 864Main Street.Revisionsweremadein
responseto townstaff reviews. Following aretheresponsesto the Interdepartmental
CommunicationcommentsconcerningSitePlanSpecialPermit, #12/23/04— 400. Each
commentis addressedby number.

Responseto Planning Board Comments,dated January 27, 2005

1. Theaccessdrivewayleadingto Main Streethasbeenmarkedandpostedasaone
way.

2. Thecatchbasinonthe southcornerofthelot (in theEasternRoadlayout where
theexistingdrivewayis located)will remainin placeto collectoverflowfrom IB-
3. Furthermore,this catchbasinwill preventpuddling in that location.

3. Thewalkwayproposedto be locatedaroundthe buildingandleadingto Main
StreetandEasternRoadis requiredto comply with ADA regulations;therefore,
sincepayersdo notcomplytheycannotbe used. Thiswasconfirmedwith the
building commissioner.

4. The walkwayconnectingMain Streetto thebuilding hasbeenremovedfrom the
LandscapingPlan.

5. The sitedistancehasbeenreviewedfor theexit from thesiteontoMain Streetand
theplantingswill not interfere.

6. TheLandscapingPlanhasbeenrevisedto showadditionallandscapingalongthe
northedgeofthesiteadjacentto theAssistedLiving communityto provide
screening.

ENGINEERING PLANNING SURVEYiNG



7. Thetreelocatedwithin thestockadefencedareasurroundingthedumpsterhas
beenrelocated.

8. Theapplicantprefersto haveawindowlessbuilding for securityreasons.The
building will containexpensiveequipmentvital to thetenantsprofessionand
windowswould imposea securitythreat.

9. Outdoorlighting is proposedfor the siteandwill complywith ZoningBylaw
section10.6. Thelighting proposalis attached.

10. Thewomen’srestroomshallbeconstructedaccordingto theMassachusetts
Uniform StatePlumbingcode.

11. Theapplicanthasbeenmadeawareofthesituation..

Responseto Boardof HealthComments,datedJanuary3, 2005

1. Prior to occupancy,it will be requiredthat thetenantsdisclosewhetherhazardous
materialsin excessof 25 poundsor gallonswill bestoredon site.

2. The reserveareahasbeenadjustedsoif utilized it will not requiretheuseof
retainingwalls.

3. A permit(PermitNumber:05-36NR)hasbeengrantedto constructthesewage
disposalsystem.A permit (Number:05-035P) hasbeengrantedto performwork
within theaquifer.

4. Theadjustmentofthereservearearesultsin agreementwith thesetbacksshown
for theprimaryarea. Thetreelocatedin themiddleofthedumpsterpadhasbeen
relocated.

5. Theproposedseptic tankhasbeenrelocatedto alocationmoresuitableto the
proposedplumbingin thebuilding. It is no longerin a locationthat would require
an excavatorto dig in contaminatedsoils in orderto accessthe reservearea.

Responseto the Engineering Department Comments,dated January 28, 2005

1. No responsenecessary

2. A notehas beenadded to theplan that reads“any road boundslocatedon eastern
road which aredisturbed during construction shall be restored to their original
location.”

STAMSKI AND McNARY, INC. • 80 HARRIS STREET • ACTOR MAssAcHusgrrs 01720 • (978) 263-8585



3. Theapplicantwouldagreeto aconditionin thepermit that would require
installationofa sidewalkon Main Streetin front of2 EasternRoadsubjectto
applicableapprovals.

4. A notehasbeenaddedto theplanthatreads,“Theexistinghandicapcurb cutand
sidewalkalongMain Streetshallbe preserved.”

5. Thereis approximatelya one(1) foot sumpattheoutlet for thetrenchdrain. It
hasbeenshowngraphicallyon theplan.

6. Dueto siteconstraints,aretentionbasinwasnot aviableoptionforproper
treatmentofrunoff. To attainpropertreatment,all therunoffgeneratedfrom
impervioussurfacesup to a 100-yearstormwill be treatedusingoil/sediment
separators.With propermaintenanceoil/sedimentseparatorswill removeall
floatables,oil, grease,andsedimentsfrom the runoffusingthreeseparate
treatmentchambers.Oillsedimentseparatorsalso ensurecontainmentof
pollutantsuntil removedfrom thestructures.Retentionbasins,however,havea
greaterpossibility of leakinginto thegroundwater.Sincethe volumebeing treated
greatlyexceedstherequired1-inch,haslessofa chanceof leakinginto the
groundwater,andtheentirevolumewill be treatedfurtherby infiltration wefeel
thattheproposedrunoff treatmentsystemmeetsthepurposeofZBL Section
4.3.6.3.

7. Emergencyflapvalveshavebeenaddedto thedetailsheeton themanholes
leadingto theinfiltration beds.Thesewill be closedin theeventofanemergency
spill orotherunexpectedcontaminationevent.A noteandinstructionshavebeen
addedto the StormwaterOperationandMaintenancePlansothat theparties
responsibleareawareof theemergencyflap valves. Thenotereads,“In the event
ofanemergencyspill orpossiblecontaminationoftheinfiltration beds,the flap
valvesin DMH-1, DMH-3, andDMH-4 mustbeclosed”

8. A label hasbeenaddedto theplanto indicatethepreservationof anexisting

swalethatwill preventrunofffrom flowing directly ontoMain Streetfrom FE-1.

9. Thelocationofproposedbusinesssignhasbeenshownon theplans.

Thankyou foryourconsiderationin this matter. If you haveany furtherquestionspleasefeel
freeto call ouroffice.

VeryTruly Yours,
StamskiandMcNary, Inc.

C----

EIT

STAMSKI AND McNARY, INC. • 80 HARRIS SWEET • ACTOR MASSACHUSETTS 01720 • (978) 263-8585



TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street

Acton, Massachusetts 01720
Telephone (978) 264-9636

Fax (978) 264-9630
planning©acton-ma.gov

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

To: Don Johnson, Town Manager Date: January 27, 2005 -

From: Kristin K. Alexander, AICP, Assistant Town Planner -

Subject: 864 Main Street Site Plan Special Permit, # 12123104 - 400

I have reviewed the 864 Main Street Site Plan Special Permit application and have the following

comments:

1. The access driveway leading to/from Main Street should be posted as one way.

2. The catch basin on the south corner of the lot (in the Eastern Road layout where the existing

driveway is located) should be removed if it is no longer necessary.
3. The walkway proposed to be located around the building and leading to Main Street and

Eastern Road makes sense and should be constructed. However, to comply with the front
yard impervious cover restriction in Zoning Bylaw section 10.4.3.6.1), the walkway should be
created using pervious payers. -

4. The Layout Plan, Grading Plan, and Utilities Plan should show the walkway connecting the
building to Main Street, as shown on the Landscape Plan.

5. Landscaping is proposed in the Main Street right-of-way. Will this impede site distance?

6. Additional landscaping where none is proposed should be planted for screening along the
north edge of the site adjacent to the Assisted Living community.

7. The Landscape Plan shows a tree to be planted within the stockade fenced area surrounding
the dumpster. It should be relocated.

8. There are no windows in the building. This could be a security/safety problem. There is no
way for people inside the building to know what is occurring outside the building without
having the doors open. It is also an aesthetic issue. The sides of the building will present a
blank face towards the two roadways; especially when the deciduous trees lose their leaves
each fall. For safety reasons, at least one window should be placed in each of the units
(either in the outside wall or a door). To break up the facades, the walls facing Main Street
and Eastern Road should also include windows.

9. Is outdoor lighting proposed for the site? If so, it must comply with Zoning Bylaw section 10.6.

Planning Department

864 Main Street Site Plan Special Permit - #12/23/04-400 Page 1 of 2



10. The design of the women’s restroom allows only one woman to use the restroom at a time.
Walls should be installed around the toilet (creating a stall) so the sink is still available to
others while the toilet is in use. -

11.864 Main Street is not on the Town Cultural Resource List (demolition delay bylaw), however,
a Massachusetts Historical Commission Form B — Building” was completed for the site by
Elizabeth Conant for the Acton Historical Commission in 1990 (see attached form). Since it
appears the Historical Commission has an interest in the historical significance of the
property, they should be consulted regarding the proposal to raze the existing building. -

cc: Garry Rhodes, Building Commissioner
Planning Board

854 Main Street Site P/an Special Permit - #12/23/04-400 Page 2 of 2
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TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street

Acton,Massachusetts, 01720
Telephone(978) 264-9608

Fax(978) 264-9630

January14, 2005

To: Don Johnson,Town Manager \ p~t
From: NancyMcShea,RecreationDirector\( ( d~&~’A—YV /~
Re: SitePlanSpecialPermit 12/23104-400-86’4Math)StreetLLC- 864 Main Street
cc: GamyRhodes

TheRecreationDepartmentdoesnothaveanycommentsregardingpotentialrecreation
opportunitiesfor this site.

NancyMcShea
RecreationDirector

Thankyou.



ACTON MUNICIPAL PROPERTIESDEPARTMENT

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

To: Carry Rhodes, Building Commissioner Dale: 1/11/05

From: Dean A. Charter, Municipal Properties Director
C~k%v’

Subject: Site Plan 12/23/04-400 - 864 Main StreetLLC

I havereviewedthe plans submittedandvisitedthesiteof the aboveproposeddevelopment.I find the
landscapeplan to the adequateandappropriateto thesite. During my reviewI notedthat thereweretwo minorerrors
andoneomissionon thePlantList. I havecontactedtheLandscapeArchitect,andshewill be submittinga revisedlist
to correcttheseproblems.



ThITERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION
Acton BoardofHealth-Telephone978-264-9634- Fax978-264-9630

January 3, 2005

TO: GariyRhodes,Building Commissitner/
/7’ /

FROM DougHalley,HealthDtrector~, ~7 /

SUBJECT: SitePlanSpecialPermit 12/23/04-400— 864Main Street

TheHealthDepartmenthasreviewedtheplansandmaterialssubmittedby Stamski&
McNary regardinga SitePlanSpecialPermit for 864 Main Street.Basedon that review
theHealthDepartmentwould havethefollowing comments:

1. Theproposeduseof a building tradeshopwill likely requirehazardousmaterial
controlpermitsfrom theBoardofHealth.Prior to occupancythetenantmust
disclosewhetherhazardousmaterialsin excessof25 poundsor gallonswill be
storedon site.

2. Theplansfor thereserveareaoftheproposedsepticsystemdoesnot show
finishedgradesif that areais eventually utilized. TheBoardofHealthis concerned
that implementationofthereserveareamayrequireretainingwalls. Theapplicant
mustshowthat thereserveareacanbebuilt withoutretainingwalls or must
constructthemost costlysepticsystemfirst.

3. Theapplicantis requiredto obtainan Aquifer SpecialPermit fromtheBoardof
Health,aswell as,a SewageDisposalSystemPermit.

4. TheBoardofHealthis concernedthat proposedplantingsnearthereservearea
will inhibit the future useforthat area.Plantingsin that areashouldobservethe
samesetbacksasareshownfor theprimary leachingarea.In addition,the
landscapeplanproposesaplantingin themiddleofthedumpsterpad.That
plantingshouldeitherbe relocatedor deleted.

5. Theproposedseptictank is poorly locatedin regardsto thereserveareaandthe
proposedplumbing in thebuilding. Thetankshouldbelocatedin amannerthat
would not requireanexcavatorto dig in contaminatedsoils in orderto accessthe
reservearea.



Engineering Department

TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street

Acton, Massachusetts, 01720
Telephone (978) 264-9628

Fax (978) 264-9630

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICAliON

To: Don P. Johnson, Town Manager Date: January 28, 2005

From: Engineering Department ~‘

Subject: Site Plan Special Permit #12/23/04-400 — 864 Main Street LLC —864 Main Street

We have the following comments regarding the above mentioned site plan dated December
10, 2004.

1. When the new water service is installed in Main Street the contractor will be responsible to
pave the final trench with a special infrared patch since the road pavement is less than
three years old. The contractor should consider using flowable fill in the trench to reduce
the risk of settlement.

2, We want to be sure that the applicant protects the two existing concrete bounds located at
the intersection rounding of Eastern Road at Main Street.

3. The applicant could propose a sidewalk on Main Street in front of 2 Eastern Road to fill-in
the gap between Eastern Road and the existing sidewalk in front of 852 Main Street. The
length of this sidewalk would be approximately equivalent to their existing frontage on
Eastern Road.

4. The contractor will need to make sure that the existing handicap sidewalk ramp next to the
Main Street access is not damaged or removed during construction. The developer for the
Robbins Mill Estates subdivision is required to construct a sidewalk on Carlisle Road that
connects to the existing Main Street sidewalk at this location with a crosswalk.

5. We recommend that the engineer add a sump at the outlet for the trench drain to minimize
the risk of clogging the 6-inch diameter outlet pipe.

6. This project is located within the Groundwater Protection District Zone 3 which requires the
first inch of runoff to be directed into a retention basin that retains the runoff for an average
of three days so that the runoff can be exposed to sunlight and vegetation prior to recharge
to groundwater (ZBL Section 4.3.6.3). The engineer needs to address the issue of
treatment and renovation of the pavement runoff and whether or not the proposed drainage
system will meet or exceed the requirements of the Zoning Bylaw.
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7. The engineer will need to equip the drainage system with emergency slide gates or similar
provisions to be closed in the event of an emergency spill or other unexpected containment
events. Notes and instructions will need to be added to the Stormwater Operation and
Maintenance Plan so that the parties responsible are aware of the emergency slide gates.

8. The engineer should add a label for a swale on the plans from the flared end outlet
adjacent to the Main Street access to the existing catch basin by the intersection of Eastern
Road and Main Street. We want to be sure that this area is graded in such a manner to
allow runoff to flow overland towards the existing catch basin instead of directly onto Main
Street.

9. If the applicant intends to have a sign identifying the development, the engineer should
show the location of this sign on the plans.

Cc: Garry Rhodes, Building Commissioner
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Memorandum

TO: GanyRhodes

FROM: TransportationAdvisory Committee

DATE: January31, 2005

RE: Reviewof SitePlan SpecialPermitApplication,864 Main Street,Acton, MA
December17, 2004

C: Acton BoardofSelectmen

At yourrequestthe TransportationAdvisory CommitteehasreviewedtheabovereferencedSite
PlanSpecialPermitApplicationdatedDecember17, 2004. Theprojectproposesto razethe
existingbuilding andconstructan8,000squarefoot building tradeshop.Theprojectdoesnot
triggertherequirementfor atraffic impactstudyundertheSitePlanandSubdivisionRulesand
Regulations.

A sidewalkoffset from thestreetis proposedalongthesite frontage,and a sidewalk connection
from the internalsiteareais proposedaswell.

Basedon ourreviewofthis applicationweagreewith the locationofthesidewalks,it is
recommendedthat sidewalkswithin thetown layout be constructedofreinforcedconcrete.


